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Aurora Police Dept. Chris Conboy 503.678.1284 apdchief@ci.aurora.or.us  X

B&B Supply Bob Stark 541.601.3868 BnBSupply@qmail.com X X No Fee

Baker City Police Dept. Jay Lohner 541.524.2014 jlohner@bakercity.com X

Baker Co. Sheriff’s Office Rich Kirby 541.523.6415 Rkirby@bakersheriff.org X X Fee

Beaverton Police Dept. Troy Barnbrook 503.526.2660 tbarnbrook@beavertonoregon.gov X

Boardman Police Dept. Chief John Zeiler 541.481.6071 copjz@cityofboardman.com X X

Brookings Police Dept Sgt Jess Oliver 541.469.3118 x 2207 joliver@brookings.or.us X

Burns Paiute Tribal Police Dept. Sgt. Darrell Gilmer 541.573.2793 Darrell.gilmer@burnspaiute-nsn.gov X X

C & D Training Eugene OR Clyde Simpson 541.554.0505 clydesimpson@me.com All Sliding scale $25. or less

CP Firearms  Chuck Leutwyler  541.549.1896 Runninghorses1@centurylink.net  X  X No Fee - Supply own ammo and targets

Central Oregon Firearms Instr. Steve Eichelberger 503.585.5000 Firearmsinstructor1@gmail.com X Fee

 Central Oregon-REACT  Shawn Jewell  541.316.5830 admin@reacttrainingsystems.com        X Fee

Central Point Police Dept. Lou Fulmer                         

Lt. Gregory Bruce

541.664.5578 x664 www.centralpointoregon.gov X No Fee - Supply own ammo and targets

Clackamas Co. Sheriff’s Office Fred Lee 503.794.8065 www.co.clackamas.or.us/sheriff X X Fee

Cottage Grove Police Dept. Shawn Branstetter 541.942.9145 x211 sbranstetter@cgpolice.org X X

Crook Co. Sheriff’s Office Chris Estes 541.447.6398 chris.estes@co.crook.or.us X X

D&D Firearms/Tng Dennis Blanchard 541.680.2010 dennisb@clearwire.net Fee

Deschutes Co. Sheriff’s Office Zach Steward 541.617.3383 zachs@deschutes.org X X

Eugene Police Dept. Sgt. Scott Thomas 541.682.2752 scott.thomas@ci.eugene.or.us X

Florence Police Dept. Harry Johnson 541.997.3515 Harry.Johnson@ris.lane.or.us X X Fee

Gearhart Police Dept. Jeffrey Bowman 503.738.5501 jhogpd@hotmail.com X

Gold Beach Police Dept. Paul Giovannetti 541.247.6671 paul@goldbeachpolice.com X Fee

Gold Hill Police Dept. Hank Hobart 541.855.1484 policedepartment@ci.goldhill.or.us X

Hines Police Dept. William Garrett 541.573.2251 Officer52@hotmail.com X X Fee

JP Firearms Qual/Tng John Pahota 971.599.1097 jjpahota@gmail.com X X Fee



Jackson Co. Sheriff’s Office Greg Gritsch 541.774.6829 gritscgv@jacksoncounty.org X X Fee

La Grande Police Dept.  Sgt John Shaul  541.963-1017 jshaul@cityoflagrande.org X   X No Fee

Lake Oswego Police Dept. Darryl Wrisley 503.635.0250 wrisley@ci.oswego.or.us X

Lakeview Police Dept. Kevin Woods 541.947.2504 KevinnBailey@yahoo.com X

Leighty Outdoors Jeff Leighty 503.869.1714 leightyjeff@gmail.com X X $5. fee - supply own ammo

Liberty Tng Group 503.385.1136 jduval@libertytraininggroup.com X X Fee

Lincoln City Police Dept. Mike Leake 541.994.3636 mleak@lincolncity.org X

Medford/Grants Pass Area Tony Bakker, OSP Ret 541.227.3494 ynot2k@charter.net X X Fee - Supply own ammo

Malheur Co. Sheriff’s Office Brian Wolfe 541.473.5126 bwolfe@malheurco.org X X

Marion Co. Sheriff's Office Chris Cypert 503.566.4118 ccypert@co.marion.or.us X Supply own ammo

Marksmanship Consultants Gary Crane 360.263.2587 marksmanshipconsultants@tds.net X Fee

Morrow Co. Sheriff’s Office Steve Myron 541.676.5317 X X No Fee

Myrtle Point Police Dept. AC “Rock” Rakosi 541.572.2124 mppchief@uci.net X X

Newberg Rifle & Pistol Club John Harris 503.680.6812 john@securityresponsetraining.com Fee

Nyssa Police Dept. Dave Page 541.372.2265 x 7 nyssasgt@cubewireless.com X X

Ontario Police Dept. Jason Cooper 541.889.5312 x2311 jason.cooper@ontariooregon.org X

Oregon Arms Company David Ayde-lotte 541.523.5867 dave.dydelotte@state.or.us X

Oregon City Police Dept. Chad Weaver 503.657.4964 cweaver@ci.oregon-city.or.us X Fee

Oregon Firearms Academy Rick Benson 541.451.5532 www.oregonfirearmsacademy.com X Fee

Oregon Private Security Academy Robert Henderson 503.394.3392 Rj751@aol.com X Fee

Polk Co. Sheriff’s Office Sgt. Eric Shepherd 503.623.9251 Shepherd.eric@co.polk.or.us X

Port of Portland Police Dept. John Richards 503.460.4217 richj@portptld.com X

Prineville Police Dept. Capt. Larry Seymour 541.447.4168x118 lseymour@prinevillepd.org X No Fee - Supply own ammo 

Redmond Police Dept. Dexter Dickson 541.504.3478 Dexter.dickson@ci.redmond.or.us   X X Fee

Redmond Police Dept. Ryan Fraker 541.948.7626 Ryanf@ci.redmond.or.us X X Fee

Reedsport Police Dept. Carey Jones 541.271.2100 cjones@reedsport.or.us X X

Roseburg Rod & Gun Club Kerry Boak 541.673.5616 www.rrgclub.org X Fee



Scappoose Police Dept. Doug Greisen 503.543.3114 dgreisen@scappoosepolice.com X X

Springfield Police Dept. Sgt. Tom Rappe' 541.726.3718 trappe@springfield-or.gov X

St. Helens Police Dept. Ken Short 503.397.3333 kens@ci.st-helens.or.us X

Sweet Home Police Dept. Timothy Trahan 541.367.5181 ttrahan@ci.sweet-home.or.us X X Fee

Talent, City of David Lorenz 541.301.1272 Cop4vets@yahoo.com X X Fee

Tigard Police Dept. Lt. Mike Eskew 503.639.6168 28828@tigard-or.gov X X Tigard residents

Tillamook City Police Dept. Kurtis Wagner 503.842.2522 kwagner@tillamookor.gov X X

Tualatin Police Dept. Lt. Brad King 503.691.4825 bradking@ci.tualatin.or.us X X Must be Tualatin resident

Umatilla Co. Sheriff’s Office Glen Diehl 541.966.3606 gdiehl@co.umatilla.or.us X

Wallowa County Ken Pagano 541.432.2720 paganok55@yahoo.com X

Wasco Co Sheriff’s  Office Det. Scott Williams 541.506.2588 scottw@co.wasco.or.us X Fee

Warrenton Police Dept. Alfonzo Fontana 503.861.2235 afontana@ci.warrenton.or.us X X

West Linn Police Dept. Sgt. Randy Schleining 503.655.6214 x 4430 rschleining@ci.west-linn.or.us X X

Wheeler Co. Sheriff’s Office Chris Humphreys 541.763.4101 cghumphreys@co.wheeler.or.us X


